## In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF MAIN STREET ALLIANCE, SMALL BUSINESS MAJORITY, AND ANNE ZIMMERMAN AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

> Jeffrey B. Dubner Counsel of Record Kristen P. Miller Skye L. Perryman Democracy Forward Foundation P.O. Box 34553 Washington, DC 20043 (202) 448-9090 jdubner@democracyforward.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT6
I. SMALL BUSINESSES RELY ON PREDICTABLE TAXATION OF PASS-THROUGH ENTITIES
II. A RULING IN FAVOR OF PETITIONERS WOULD UNDERMINE THE PREDICTABLE TAXATION OF PASS-THROUGH ENTITIES
CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation, 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	
United States v. Generes, 405 U.S. 93 (1972)	7
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.	12
26 U.S.C. § 702(a)	16
26 U.S.C. § 1361 et seq	12
26 U.S.C. § 1362(a)(2)	16
26 U.S.C. § 1362(d)(1)(B)	16

## **Other Authorities**

Aaron Krupkin & Adam Looney, Brookings Institution, 9 Facts About Pass -Through

https://tinyurl.com/f5tm9z397
Abha Bhattarai, Delayed Raises and Renovations:  Small Businesses Face New Uncertainties, Wash. Post (Aug. 15, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/25ymmmj2
Accounting Today, Few Small Businesses Employ Bookkeepers or Accountants (Apr. 4, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/4kfhj52210-11
Clyde Wayne Crews Jr., Competitive Enter. Inst.,  Ten Thousand Commandments: An Annual  Snapshot of the Federal Regulatory State (2018),  https://tinyurl.com/2she5rcf
Doug Sword, R&D Expensing Revamp Tops Wish List for Year-End Tax Talks, 180 Tax Notes Fed. 1322 (2023), https://tinyurl.com/29a493nh8
Eileen Reichenberg Scherr, <i>Updates on States Moving Ahead with PTETs</i> , J. of Acct. (May 26, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2xepk7kx
Eric Rosenbaum, CNBC, Software Firms Across the U.S. Facing Massive Tax Bills That Threaten Tech Startup World Survival (Apr. 18, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2ncy8faw
Eric Toder, Tax Policy Center, The Potential Economic Consequences of Disallowing the Taxation of Unrealized Income (Oct. 10, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4rmh7pyw
I.R.S. Publ'n 5338 (Rev. 6-22), Statistics of Income: Partnership Returns, 2019 (last visited Oct. 22,
